Spicer® Steer Axles
Application Guidelines
SAAG2012
July 2012
i
Table of Contents
Important Information about these Guidelines................................................................ ii
Purpose ................................................................................................................................................ii

Steer Axle Application Guidelines Sections
These Guidelines are divided up into 6 main sections:
1. Model Nomenclature and Exploded Views
Describes the Spicer Families of Steer Axles along with exploded views
and a breakdown of the model designations.
2. Applications, Engineering Data
Detailed Engineering data including available steer arm options, tie rod
arm options, tie rod geometry graphs, GAWR versus track, and camber /
toe change due to loading.
3. Alignment/Adjustment
Graphically displays Steer Axle alignment details – showing caster,
camber, toe, ackermann geometry, steering angle, and lubrication
requirements.
4. Vocation Descriptions
Graphical and verbal descriptions of all approved vocations detailing
duty cycles and vehicle types.
5. Application Approval Procedure
Details method of submitting an approval request for any application
that falls outside the standard guidelines listed in section 2. This
includes manual and automatic submission into our system. Also
provides a link to instructions on how to use our Applications Database.
6. Glossary of Terms
2
1. Model Nomenclature and Exploded Views
   E – Series Steer Axles Nomenclature
   On-Highway / Line Haul / Regional Haul usage
 epyT maeB
 htdiW llarevO dradnatS maeB-I – I
WAO ”69 revo kcarT ediW maeB-I – W
   I – Series Steer Axles Nomenclature
   On/Off-Highway / Medium Duty / Regional Haul / Severe Duty usage
 epyT maeB
 WAO ”69 revo kcarT ediW maeB-I – W
 elxA ytlaicepS – GS
 Spicer® Steer Axles
   D – Series Steer Axle Nomenclature
   On-Highway / Medium Duty usage
 epyT maeB
 WAO dradnatS maeB-I – F
WAO ”69 revo kcarT ediW maeB-I – W
   EFA – Series Steer Axle Nomenclature
   On/Off-Highway / Severe Duty usage
 epyT maeB
 maeB-I degroF – F
maeB ralubuT – T
 Spicer® Steer Axles
3
4
   D-2000 – Series Steer Axle Nomenclature
   On/Off-Highway / Severe Duty usage
 epyT maeB
 WAO dradnatS maeB-I – F
 Spicer® Steer Axles
  E – Family Exploded View
1 - Nut, Draw Key   10 - Pin, Cotter   19 - Gasket
2 - Seal, Grease   11 - Bolt, Clamp   20 - Bushing
3 - Shim    12 - Tube, Cross  21 - Kingpin
4 - Axle Beam    13 - Clamp    22 - Nut, outer Spindle*
5 - Key, Draw    14 - Nut    23 - Washer, Retainer*
6 - Bearing, Thrust   15 - Tie Rod End   24 - Washer, Spindle*
7 - Screw, Stop   16 - Lube Fitting   25 - Nut, Inner Spindle*
8 - Nut, Jam   17 - Cap, Knuckle   26 - Steering Knuckle
9 - Nut, Slotted   18 - Foam Insert   27 - Dual Draw Key Beam
* Nut, Pro-Torq (optional alternative for items 22-25)
 Spicer® Steer Axles
5
6
   I,D – Family Exploded View
1 - I-Beam    13 - Bushing, Kingpin   25 - Nut, Tie Rod Clamp
2 - Seal, Kingpin   14 - Kingpin    26 - Clamp, Tie Rod
3 - Shim    15 - Pin, Cotter   27 - Tie Rod End
4 - Draw Key, Outer   16 - Nut, Slotted   28 - Grease Fitting
5 - Draw Key, Inner   17 - Knuckle, Steering   29 - Arm, Tie Rod
6 - Nut, Draw Key   18 - Bolt, Stop    30 - Pin, Spindle Cotter
7 - Washer, Belleville   19 - Key, Woodruff   31 - Spindle Nut, Inner
8 - Bearing Assembly, Thrust  20 - Arm, Steering   32 - Nut, Spindle Lock washer
9 - Bolt, Kingpin Cap   21 - Nut, Tie Rod   33 - Spindle Nut, Outer
10 - Grease Fitting   22 - Pin, Cotter Tie Rod  34 - Washer, Brg Retainer
11 - Cap, Kingpin   23 - Tube, Cross   35 - Nut, Slotted Spindle
12 - O-Ring    24 - Bolt, Tie Rod Clamp
 Spicer® Steer Axles
   EFA – Family Exploded View
1 - Lubrication Fitting  11 - Cotter Pin   21 - Woodruff Key
2 - Hex Bolt    12 - Hex Nut, Steer Arm  22 - Cross Tube Assembly
3 - Washer    13 - Seal Knuckle   23 - Tie Rod Arm
4 - Knuckle Cap   14 - Shim    24 - Steer Arm Ball Stud
5 - Bushing    15 - Thrust Bearing   25 - Ball Stud Nut
6 - Knuckle Pin   16 - Draw Key    26 - Ball Stud Cotter Pin
7 - Washer, Spindle   17 - Nut, Draw Key  27 - Steer Arm
8 - Hex Nut, Spindle   18 - Stop Screw   28 - I-Beam
9 - Cotter Pin    19 - Nut, Jam    29 - Tubular Beam
10 - Steering Knuckle   20 - Cotter Pin
 Spicer® Steer Axles
7